EXHIBIT F: EXAMPLES OF CHANGES TO USER INPUTS THAT IMPROVE THE RISE SCORE IN MOST CALCULATIONS ARE:

DELAY
RETIREMENT

INCREASE
SAVINGS

DECREASE
ANNUAL

EXPENSES

ADJUST ASSET
ALLOCATION OR

ADD AN ANNUITY

ADDITIONAL
INCOME

9

MILLIMAN WHITE PAPER

For market and inflation scenario s, longevity scenario l, at each time step t8,

  PV retirement expense shortfall(s,l,t)
 = PV expected retirement expenses – PV total income from fixed sources

  Account supportability ratio(s,l,t) = Min(100%,  )9

  Portfolio withdrawal(s,t)

 = Min(Portfolio value,Max(0 ,Account supportability ratio

 *(Current year's retirement expenses in excess of fixed sources of income))10

The primary metric underlying the final RISE Score is the income-to-expense coverage ratio.  For all market and inflation scenarios,
longevity scenarios, and time steps,

 Income–to–Expense Ratio(all)

   =  ∑PV portfolio withdrawals and fixed sources of income11

The simplified example below, in Exhibit G, further illustrates the dynamic withdrawal calculation.12

EXHIBIT G

Retirement year Portfolio return Inflation rate Portfolio value
Retirement
expenses

Fixed sources
of income

Account
supportability
ratio

Dynamic
withdrawal

0 N/A N/A $1,000,000 $70,000 $30,000 100% $40,000

1 -10% 0% $864,000 $70,000 $30,000 95% $38,000

2 +12% 3% $925,120 $72,100 $30,900 100% $41,200

3 -5% 1% $839,724 $72,821 $31,209 98% $40,780

Current portfolio value

PV retirement expense shortfall

∑PV Expected retirement expenses

10

MILLIMAN WHITE PAPER

FOOTNOTES

1  www.therisescore.com

2 Longevity Illustrator. Society of Actuaries and American Academy of Actuaries (2020).
Retrieved on August 10, 2020, from https://www.longevityillustrator.org/

3 Godbout, Ted. Understanding the SECURE Act’s Lifetime Income Provisions
(February 10, 2020). National Association of Plan Advisors (February 2020).
Retrieved on October 13, 2020 from https://www.napa-net.org/news-info/daily-news/
understanding-secure-acts-lifetime-income-provisions